

No. 22-464

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

SALEEM HAKIM,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRIAN C. LEA
JONES DAY
1221 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 400
Atlanta, GA 30361

JAMES R. SAYWELL
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114

TRACI L. LOVITT
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3939
tlovitt@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	8
A. The Government Misreads the Eleventh Circuit’s Holding and Precedent	9
B. Properly Read, the Decision Below Does Not Split From Any Other Circuit.....	14
C. Properly Read, the Decision Below Aligns with this Court’s Precedent.....	18
D. Properly Read, the Decision Below Is Not Sufficiently Important To Justify Review	23
II. EVEN THE GOVERNMENT’S MISFRAMED QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	22
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970).....	11, 18, 22, 25, 27
<i>Delguidice v. Singletary</i> , 84 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 1996).....	11, 15, 19, 25
<i>Ditch v. Grace</i> , 479 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Eyman v. Alford</i> , 448 F.2d 306 (9th Cir. 1969).....	17
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	2–3, 12, 24, 27
<i>Fresh Results, LLC v. ASF Holland, B.V.</i> , 921 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	12
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967).....	19
<i>Haier v. United States</i> , 357 F.2d 336 (10th Cir. 1966).....	17
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	20, 27–28

<i>Hammonds v. Newsome</i> , 816 F.2d 611 (11th Cir. 1987) (per curiam).....	11, 13, 15–18, 23, 25
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	13
<i>McClinton v. United States</i> , 817 A.2d 844 (D.C. 2003).....	17
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018).....	12, 24
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	12
<i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972).....	19
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	4, 21–23
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977).....	19
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	26
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	12, 20
<i>People v. Murphy</i> , 750 N.W.2d 582 (Mich. 2008).....	16
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	20
<i>Sam’s Club v. NLRB</i> , 173 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	11, 19, 22–23, 25

<i>Sweeney v. United States</i> , 766 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Kemp</i> , 796 F.2d 1322 (11th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Cooper v. Reincke</i> , 333 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1964)	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Thomas v. O’Leary</i> , 856 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Underwood v. Bomar</i> , 335 F.2d 783 (6th Cir. 1964).....	17
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Garey</i> , 540 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	3, 24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	12, 20–23
<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Arias</i> , 299 F. App’x 593 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Margarita Garcia</i> , 906 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 1 F.4th 976 (11th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>United States v. Owen</i> , 407 F.3d 222 (2005).....	14–15
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 855 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	11–12, 16–18

<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 739 F.3d 633 (11th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Truley</i> , No. 21-14352, 2022 WL 16848489 (11th Cir. Nov. 10, 2022) (per curiam)	12
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	19
<i>Vines v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 1994).....	16, 25
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	21–22
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963).....	7, 9, 12, 20, 27–29
<i>White v. State</i> , 177 A.2d 877 (Md. 1962).....	29
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 7203	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
B. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	10, 13
14 <i>Mertens Law of Fed. Income Tax'n</i> § 50:135 (Sept. 2022 update)	10
S. Ct. R. 10.....	26
S. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	26
